
Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

265 

 

 

 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA 
__________________________ 

 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS   No. 58 
 

FIFTH SESSION, FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE 

 

PRAYER AND LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10:00 O’CLOCK A.M. 

 

Mr. ISLEIFSON moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 240) – The Remembrance Day Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur le jour 

du Souvenir, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Mr. ISLEIFSON having spoken, 

 

And Mr. MOSES and Hon. Mr. GERRARD having questioned the Member, 

 

And the debate continuing, 

 

And Mr. MOSES and Hon. Mr. GERRARD having spoken, 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to. 

 

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House. 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. ISLEIFSON moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 242) – The Police and Peace Officers’ Memorial Day Act (Commemoration of 

Days, Weeks and Months Act Amended)/Loi sur la Journée commémorative des policiers et des agents de 

la paix (modification de la Loi sur les journées, les semaines et les mois commémoratifs), be now read a 

Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Mr. ISLEIFSON having spoken, 

 

And MLA FONTAINE and Hon. Mr. GERRARD having questioned the Member, 

 

And the debate continuing, 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

266 

 

And MLA FONTAINE and Hon. Mr. GERRARD having spoken, 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to. 

 

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House. 

______________________________ 

 

The House resumed the debate on the Proposed Resolution of Mr. HELWER: 

 

Resolution No. 15: Committing to Balancing Future Budgets while Keeping Life Affordable for 

Manitoba Families 

 

WHEREAS this Provincial Government balanced the budget in 2019 before the pandemic after 

years of NDP mismanagement; and 

 

WHEREAS the COVID-19 pandemic caused unprecedented pressure on Manitoba’s finances; and 

 

WHEREAS in contrast, the NDP ran massive deficits during good economic times; and 

 

WHEREAS this Provincial Government has provided historic help to Manitobans through record 

tax relief; and  

 

WHEREAS the previous NDP Provincial Government raised taxes 14 times on Manitobans, 

causing families undue financial hardship; and 

 

WHEREAS Manitobans expect a government who is fiscally responsible, and one that makes life 

more affordable; and 

 

WHEREAS the NDP have a hidden agenda to raise taxes and the Provincial Sales Tax on 

Manitobans and cancel the school tax rebate; and 

 

WHEREAS Manitobans save $5,500 in taxes compared to the dark days of the NDP. 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba urge the Provincial 

Government to affirm its commitment to balancing the budget by 2027 without raising taxes on Manitobans. 

 

And the debate continuing, 

 

And MLA ASAGWARA, Messrs. ALTOMARE and LAMONT, MLA LINDSEY, Mr. BUSHIE and 

Ms. LATHLIN having spoken, 

 

And Mr. WIEBE speaking at 11:55 a.m. The debate was allowed to remain in their name. 

______________________________ 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

267 

 

1:30 O’CLOCK P.M. 

 

The following Bills were read a First Time and had their purposes outlined: 

 

(No. 41) – The Occupiers’ Liability Amendment Act/Loi modifiant la Loi sur la responsabilité des 

occupants 

(Hon. Mr. GOERTZEN) 

 

(No. 43) – The Provincial Offences Amendment Act (2)/Loi no 2 modifiant la Loi sur les infractions 

provinciales 

(Hon. Mr. GOERTZEN) 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. KHAN, the Minister of Sport, Culture and Heritage, made a statement regarding Khalsa 

Aid Food Drive. 

 

Mr. BRAR and, by leave, Hon. Mr. GERRARD commented on the statement. 

______________________________ 

 

Pursuant to Rule 28(1), Hon. Mr. JOHNSTON, Mrs.  SMITH (Point Douglas) and Messrs. MARTIN, 

ALTOMARE and LAMONT made Members’ Statements. 

______________________________ 

 

The following petitions were presented and read to the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba: 

 

Mr. ALTOMARE – To urge the Provincial Government to take steps to implement Punjabi bilingual 

programs in public schools similar to existing bilingual programs and take steps to implement Punjabi 

language instruction in other levels of education in Manitoba. 

 

Mr. MALOWAY – To urge the Premier to financially assist the City of Winnipeg on building this 

three-lane bridge in each direction to maintain this vital link between northeast Winnipeg, Transcona and 

the downtown; and to urge the Provincial Government to recommend that the City of Winnipeg keep the 

old bridge fully open to traffic while the new bridge is under construction and; to urge the Provincial 

Government to consider the feasibility of keeping the old Louise Bridge open for active transportation in 

the future. 

______________________________ 

 

In accordance with Rule 34(7), the Government House Leader announced that the Private 

Members’ Resolution titled “Thanking Those Who have been a Part of the Forty Second Legislature” will 

be considered on the next Tuesday of Private Members’ Business. 

______________________________ 

 

The House resolved into Committee of Supply. 

______________________________ 

 

Mr. MICKLEFIELD, Chairperson of the Committee of Supply, presented the Report of the 

Proceedings of the Committee from March 21, 2023 to May 23, 2023 as follows: 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

268 

 

IN THE COMMITTEE 
 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 on April 6, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Education and Early Childhood Learning, a voice vote was held on a motion 

moved by Mr. ALTOMARE recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was 

defeated, on division. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on April 6, 2023 considering the 

estimates of Executive Council, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by Mr. KINEW recommending 

that the Minister's salary be reduced to $50,400. The motion was defeated, on division. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 254 on April 20, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Health, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by MLA ASAGWARA 

recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $33,600. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 254 on April 20, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Seniors and Long Term Care, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by 

Mr. MALOWAY recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 on April 25, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Families, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by MLA FONTAINE 

recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Room 254 on April 27, 2023 considering 

the estimates of Natural Resources and Northern Development, a voice vote was held on a motion moved 

by MLA LINDSEY recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was 

defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 on May 8, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Transportation and Infrastructure, a voice vote was held on a motion moved 

by Mr. BUSHIE recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on May 9, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Sport, Culture and Heritage, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by 

Ms. LATHLIN recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on May 11, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Indigenous Reconciliation and Northern Relations, a voice vote was held 

on a motion moved by Mr. REDHEAD on May 10, 2023 recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced 

to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 254 on May 11, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Consumer Protection and Government Services, a voice vote was held on a 

motion moved by Mr. SANDHU recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion 

was defeated. 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 on May 11, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Agriculture, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by Mr. BRAR 

recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

269 

 

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in the Chamber on May 11, 2023 considering the 

estimates of the Department of Labour and Immigration, a voice vote was held on a motion moved by 

MLA LINDSEY recommending that the Minister's salary be reduced to $21,000. The motion was defeated. 

 

The following resolutions were adopted: 

 

1.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $12,307,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OTHER ASSEMBLY EXPENDITURES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

1.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $7,801,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

1.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,638,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2024. 

 

1.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,733,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ELECTORAL OFFICER for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

1.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,510,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  OFFICE OF THE ADVOCATE FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

1.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,365,000 for 

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

2.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,820,000 for 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL:  GENERAL ADMINISTRATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

3.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $17,944,000 for 

AGRICULTURE:  CORPORATE SERVICES AND INNOVATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2024. 

 

3.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $168,923,000 

for AGRICULTURE:  RISK MANAGEMENT, CREDIT AND INCOME SUPPORT PROGRAMS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

3.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,720,000 for 

AGRICULTURE:  INDUSTRY ADVANCEMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

3.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $13,919,000 for 

AGRICULTURE:  AGRICULTURE PRODUCTION AND RESILIENCE for the fiscal year ending March 

31, 2024. 

 

3.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,002,000 for 

AGRICULTURE:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

270 

 

3.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $247,430,000 

for AGRICULTURE:  LOANS AND GUARANTEES PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2024. 

 

4.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $68,075,000 for 

JUSTICE:  CORPORATE AND STRATEGIC SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $61,203,000 for 

JUSTICE:  CROWN LAW for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,841,000 for 

JUSTICE:  LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $241,187,000 

for JUSTICE:  CORRECTIONAL SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $86,498,000 for 

JUSTICE:  COURTS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $307,188,000 

for JUSTICE:  PUBLIC SAFETY for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

4.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $5,037,000 for 

JUSTICE:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

6.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $33,652,000 for 

EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND OTHER COSTS:  EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND OTHER COSTS for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,905,000 for 

FINANCE:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,120,000 for 

FINANCE:  CROWN SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,502,000 for 

FINANCE:  FISCAL POLICY AND CORPORATE SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,881,000 for 

FINANCE:  COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,559,000 for 

FINANCE:  TREASURY for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $17,218,000 for 

FINANCE:  COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

271 

 

7.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,792,000 for 

FINANCE:  TREASURY BOARD SECRETARIAT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,329,000 for 

FINANCE:  POLICY AND PLANNING SECRETARIAT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

7.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,583,000 for 

FINANCE:  INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,813,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION 

AND PLANNING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $329,553,000 

for CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  CAPITAL PROGRAMS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $55,084,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  Digital and technology solutions for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $18,910,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  PROCUREMENT AND SUPPLY 

CHAIN for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $22,393,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  PUBLIC SAFETY 

COMMUNICATION SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $17,059,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  CONSUMER PROTECTION for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $56,200,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

8.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $62,071,000 for 

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,946,000 for 

FAMILIES:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,487,988,000 

for FAMILIES:  COMMUNITY SERVICE DELIVERY for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

272 

 

9.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $70,959,000 for 

FAMILIES:  CORPORATE SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $519,128,000 

for FAMILIES:  CHILD AND YOUTH SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $162,104,000 

for FAMILIES:  HOUSING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,988,000 for 

FAMILIES:  TECHNOLOGY AND TRANSFORMATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $15,000,000 for 

FAMILIES:  LOANS AND GUARANTEES PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

9.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $67,000,000 for 

FAMILIES:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

10.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,677,000 for 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

10.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $13,250,000 for 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  INVESTMENT AND TRADE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

10.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $145,325,000 

for ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  WORKFORCE AND INDUSTRY 

PROGRAMS AND PARTNERSHIPS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

10.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,118,000 for 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

BOARD SECRETARIAT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

10.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $15,198,000 for 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

10.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $35,000,000 for 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, INVESTMENT AND TRADE:  LOANS AND GUARANTEES 

PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

11.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $785,000 for 

LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION:  ADMINISTRATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

273 

 

11.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,628,000 for 

LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION: LABOUR for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

11.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,411,000 for 

LABOUR AND IMMIGRATION: IMMIGRATION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

12.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,568,000 for 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE:  FINANCE AND SHARED SERVICES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

12.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $21,558,000 for 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE:  ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

12.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,457,000 for 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE: CLIMATE AND GREEN PLAN IMPLEMENTATION OFFICE for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

12.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $19,964,000 for 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE:  WATER STEWARDSHIP for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

13.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $7,782,000 for 

MUNICIPAL RELATIONS: ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

13.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $13,705,000 for 

MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

13.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $12,520,000 for 

MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  MUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT AND ADVISORY SERVICES for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

13.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $372,501,000 

for MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

13.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,725,000 for 

MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

13.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $117,364,000 

for MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  LOANS AND GUARANTEES PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

13.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $90,548,000 for 

MUNICIPAL RELATIONS:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL INVESTMENT for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

274 

 

14.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $22,234,000 for 

SPORT, CULTURE AND HERITAGE:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

14.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $56,496,000 for 

SPORT, CULTURE AND HERITAGE: CULTURE AND SPORT PROGRAMS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

14.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,811,000 for 

SPORT, CULTURE AND HERITAGE:  INFORMATION RESOURCES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

15.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $12,207,000 for 

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  CORPORATE SERVICES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

15.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,929,000 for 

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL PROJECTS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

15.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $163,311,000 

for TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

15.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $36,327,000 for 

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

15.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $10,183,000 for 

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

15.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $703,389,000 

for TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

16.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $6,531,000 for 

EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $42,549,000 for 

EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING: STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT AND 

INCLUSION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,453,000 for 

EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  SYSTEM PERFORMANCE AND 

ACCOUNTABILITY for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

275 

 

16.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,759,967,000 

for EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $17,088,000 for 

EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  CORPORATE SERVICES for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $445,644,000 

for EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $105,329,000 

for EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL 

ASSETS OF OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

16.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $260,385,000 

for EDUCATION AND EARLY CHILDHOOD LEARNING:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

17.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $27,933,000 for 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION:  PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

19.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,157,000 for 

INDIGENOUS RECONCILIATION AND NORTHERN RELATIONS: ADMINISTRATION AND 

FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

19.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $36,200,000 for 

INDIGENOUS RECONCILIATION AND NORTHERN RELATIONS: INDIGENOUS 

RECONCILIATION AND NORTHERN RELATIONS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $7,886,000 for 

HEALTH:  FINANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $18,302,000 for 

HEALTH:  HEALTH POLICY AND PLANNING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $15,189,000 for 

HEALTH:  INSURANCE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $28,572,000 for 

HEALTH:  PUBLIC HEALTH for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $9,274,000 for 

HEALTH:  PERFORMANCE AND OVERSIGHT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $4,330,825,000 

for HEALTH:  FUNDING TO HEALTH AUTHORITIES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

276 

 

21.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $233,511,000 

for HEALTH:  PROVINCIAL HEALTH SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,483,442,000 

for HEALTH:  MEDICAL for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $442,899,000 

for HEALTH:  PHARMACARE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.10 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $207,890,000 

for HEALTH: COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS OF OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

21.11 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $950,000 for 

HEALTH:  CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

21.12 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $288,913,000 

for HEALTH:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

24.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,567,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: EXECUTIVE for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

24.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $32,749,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: MENTAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

24.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $13,364,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: WELLNESS for the fiscal year ending March 31, 

2024. 

 

24.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $72,079,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: PHYSICIAN SERVICES – PSYCHIATRY for 

the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

24.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $318,703,000 

for MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: FUNDING TO HEALTH AUTHORITIES 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

24.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $820,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: COSTS RELATED TO CAPITAL ASSETS OF 

OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

24.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $1,600,000 for 

MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS: OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL 

INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

277 

 

25.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $2,811,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT:  FINANCE AND SHARED 

SERVICES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

25.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $20,241,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT:  STEWARDSHIP AND RESOURCE 

DEVELOPMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

25.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $38,123,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT:  RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AND 

PROTECTION for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

25.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $51,299,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT: MANITOBA WILDFIRE SERVICE 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

25.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $35,830,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT: PARKS AND TRAILS for the fiscal 

year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

25.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $15,949,000 for 

NATURAL RESOURCES AND NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT: CAPITAL ASSETS for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

26.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $948,911,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  INTERNAL SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS, CONTINGENCIES 

AND LIMITED-TERM FUNDING for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

26.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $40,000,000 for 

ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  GREEN AND CARBON REDUCTION FUND for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

26.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $215,238,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  CAPITAL ASSETS – INTERNAL SERVICE ADJUSTMENTS 

for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

26.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $107,395,000 

for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL INVESTMENT – 

CONTINGENCIES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

27.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $100,000,000 

for EMERGENCY EXPENDITURES:  EMERGENCY EXPENDITURES for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

33.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $105,885,000 

for TAX CREDITS:  TAX CREDITS AND FEES for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

34.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $694,000 for 

SENIORS AND LONG-TERM CARE:  EXECUTIVE for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

278 

 

34.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $92,577,000 for 

SENIORS AND LONG-TERM CARE:  SENIORS AND LONG-TERM CARE for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

44.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $3,163,000 for 

ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TRAINING: ADMINISTRATION for the fiscal year ending 

March 31, 2024. 

 

44.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $814,917,000 

for ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TRAINING:  ADVANCED EDUCATION for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

44.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $77,581,000 for 

ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TRAINING:  STUDENT ACCESS AND SUCCESS for the fiscal year 

ending March 31, 2024. 

 

44.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $80,000,000 for 

ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TRAINING:  LOANS AND GUARANTEES PROGRAMS for the 

fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

44.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HIS MAJESTY a sum not exceeding $35,995,000 for 

ADVANCED EDUCATION AND TRAINING:  OTHER REPORTING ENTITIES CAPITAL 

INVESTMENT for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

On motion of Mr. MICKLEFIELD, the Report of the Committee was received. 

______________________________ 

 

The concurrence motion required pursuant to Rule 79(1) having been considered in the Committee 

of Supply and reported to the House, it was subsequently concurred in. 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. GOERTZEN moved: 

 

THAT this House concur in the report of the Committee of Supply respecting concurrence in all 

supply resolutions relating to the Estimates of Expenditure for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024. 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to,  

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. CULLEN moved: 

 

THAT there be granted to His Majesty for the Public Service of the Province for the Fiscal Year 

ending March 31, 2024 out of the Consolidated Fund, the sums of $16,802,673,000 as set out in Part A 

(Operating Expenditure) and $1,002,855,000 as set out in Part B (Capital Investment) and $494,794,000 as 

set out in Part C (Loans and Guarantees) and $913,907,000 as set out in Part D (Capital Investments by 

other reporting entities) of the Estimates. 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to. 

______________________________ 

 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

279 

 

Hon. Mr. CULLEN moved: 

 

Bill (No. 42) – The Appropriation Act, 2023/Loi de 2023 portant affectation de crédits, be now 

read a First Time and ordered for Second Reading immediately. 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to. 

______________________________ 

 

Hon. Mr. CULLEN moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 42) – The Appropriation Act, 2023/Loi de 2023 portant affectation de crédits, be 

now read a Second Time, and be referred to Committee of the Whole. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Hon. Mr. CULLEN having spoken, 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to. 

 

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to Committee of the Whole. 

______________________________ 

 

The House resolving into Committee of the Whole. 

______________________________ 

 

Bill (No. 42) – The Appropriation Act, 2023/Loi de 2023 portant affectation de crédits, was 

considered in Committee of the Whole and reported without amendment. 

______________________________ 
 

Hon. Mr. CULLEN moved: 

 

THAT Bill (No. 42) – The Appropriation Act, 2023/Loi de 2023 portant affectation de crédits, 

reported from the Committee of the Whole, be concurred in and be now read a Third Time and passed. 

 

And a debate arising, 

 

And Hon. Messrs. CULLEN and GERRARD having spoken, 

 

And the Question being put.  It was agreed to, on the following division: 

 

  



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

280 

 

YEA 

 

CLARKE 

COX 

CULLEN 

EICHLER 

EWASKO 

GOERTZEN 

GORDON 

GUENTER 

GUILLEMARD 

HELWER 

ISLEIFSON 

JOHNSON 

JOHNSTON 

KHAN 

KLEIN 

LAGASSÉ 

LAGIMODIERE 

MARTIN 

MICHALESKI 

MICKLEFIELD 

MORLEY-LECOMTE 

NESBITT 

PEDERSEN 

PIWNIUK 

REYES 

SCHULER 

SMITH (Lagimodière) 

SMOOK 

SQUIRES 

STEFANSON 

TEITSMA 

WHARTON 

WISHART 

WOWCHUK ..................................... 34 

 

NAY 

 

ALTOMARE 

ASAGWARA 

BRAR 

BUSHIE 

GERRARD 

LAMOUREUX 

LINDSEY 

MALOWAY 

MOSES 

NAYLOR 

REDHEAD 

SALA 

SANDHU 

WASYLIW 

WIEBE ............................................ 15 

 

The Bill was accordingly concurred in, read a Third Time and passed. 

______________________________ 

 

Her Honour, Anita NEVILLE, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Manitoba, having entered the 

House at 5:08 p.m., and being seated on the Throne: 

 

Madam Speaker then addressed Her Honour in the following words: 

 

Your Honour: 

 

The Legislative Assembly of Manitoba asks Your Honour to accept the following Bill: 

 

(No. 42) – The Appropriation Act, 2023/Loi de 2023 portant affectation de crédits 

 

To this Bill the Royal Assent was announced by the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly in the 

following words: 

 

"In His Majesty's name, the Lieutenant Governor thanks the Legislative Assembly, and assents to 

this Bill". 



Tuesday, May 23, 2023 

 

 

281 

 

 

At 5:11 p.m., Her Honour was then pleased to retire. 

______________________________ 

 

The House then adjourned at 5:13 p.m. until 1:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 24, 2023. 

 

Hon. Myrna DRIEDGER, 

Speaker. 


